“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Sections 13, 61 and 64 read with other applicable provisions, if 
any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules made thereunder (including any statutory modification(s) or re-
enactment thereof for the time being in force), the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded FROM the existing Rs. 63,20,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Three Crore Twenty Lakh only) divided into 
57,20,00,000 (Fifty Seven Crore and Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each and 20,00,000 
(Twenty Lakh) 1% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 
each and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- (Rupees Ten only) each TO  

Rs. 86,76,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Six Crore Seventy-Six Lakh only) divided into 57,20,00,000 (Fifty-Seven Crore 
Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each aggregating to Rs. 57,20,00,000 (Fifty-Seven Crore 
Twenty Lakh Only); 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) 1% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 2,00,00,000 (Rs. Two Crore only) 40,00,000 (Forty 
Lakh) 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
aggregating to Rs. 4,00,00,000 (Rs. Four Crore only) AND 2,35,60,000 (Two Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Sixty 
Thousand) 10% Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each aggregating to Rs. 
23,56,00,000 (Twenty-Three Crore Fifty-Six Lakh Only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 of the Companies Act, 2013 and the rules 
made thereunder, the existing Clause 5 of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered by deletion of the existing clause and substituted with the following: 

The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is 86,76,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Six Crore Seventy-Six Lakh only) 
divided into 57,20,00,000 (Fifty Seven Crore and Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- (Rupees One only) each; 
20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) 1% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each, 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) and 2,35,60,000 (Two Crore Thirty-Five Lakh Sixty Thousand) 10% 
Compulsory Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including any Committee thereof) be and is 
hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be deemed necessary, expedient or

[...]

The following Statement sets out all material facts relating to the Special Business mentioned in the Notice: 

ITEM NO.: 01 – APPROVAL FOR INCREASE IN THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL AND CONSEQUENTIAL 
AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 5 OF MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATION 

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 63,20,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Three Crore Twenty 
Lakh only) divided into; 57,20,00,000 (Fifty Seven Crore and Twenty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 1/- each; 
20,00,000 (Twenty Lakh) 1% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each; 
and 40,00,000 (Forty Lakh) 10% Non-Convertible Non-Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- 
each.